PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, Pa. 17105-3265

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission		Public Meeting of July 15, 2010
Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff			Docket Nos. C-20031273 & A-210041
		v.
Finch Hill Water Company, Inc.
and Bruce R. Evans, individually and 
in his capacity as President of Finch Hill
Water Company, Inc.	

Motion of Chairman James H. Cawley 

	On November 20, 2009, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff (LBPS) filed an Amended Complaint alleging that Finch Hill Water Company committed numerous violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations.  Specifically, LBPS alleged that the Company violated the Commission Order entered on February 9, 1995, Dkt. No. A-210041, and Section 501(c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §501(c), which directed the company to purchase and install meters for all of its customers.  Additionally,  LBPS alleged that the company failed to file its 2008 Annual Report in violation of Section 504 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 504.  The company did not file an Answer to the Amended Complaint.

	At this Public Meeting, we are considering a proposed Tentative Default Order (Tentative Order), which, absent comments or objections filed within twenty (20) days from publication of the Tentative Order in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, will result in a Final Commission Order.  Such an Order will deem the allegations set forth in the Amended Complaint as admitted, holding both the company and Bruce R. Evans, president of the company, jointly and severally liable for violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations, and directing them to pay $77,000 in civil penalties.  

	This Commission has been extremely patient with this company because of its small size and limited capital.  But the Commission cannot countenance a company’s blatant disregard of its orders, statutes, and regulations. Because the Commission is more concerned with the provision of safe, adequate, and reasonable water service to customers in compliance with Section 1501, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501, the imposition of the justified yet large $77,000 fine does not further the public interest in this particular case.  Indeed, this fine could be much larger since the calculation of fines to be imposed for continuing violations of state law are based upon $1,000 per day times the number of days in violation of a Commission Order.  66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(b).  Here, the company and Mr. Evans are in violation of an Order entered on February 9, 1995, which would allow for the assessment of a much larger fine.  The goal of Commission Staff efforts over these years has been for the Company to:  1) apply for a waiver from Commission metering requirements, if properly justified by its circumstances; 2) file Annual Reports required by Commission regulation so that the financial stability of the company can be accurately measured; and 3) comply with the other regulatory requirements that apply to water public utilities. Unfortunately, the company through Mr. Evans has not complied with Commission requests. 

	Commission policy favors metering of individual customer accounts so that the costs of service can be apportioned consistent with usage.  However, there are some instances, as in this case, where the small and limited number of customers may not be well served by forcing the expense of a metering requirement upon them.  Indeed, the company should have filed, long ago, a petition for an exception to metered service pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 65.7(d).

	Under these circumstances, rather than imposing the civil penalty at this time, the Commission should offer the company the opportunity to fulfill its obligations as a regulated water utility by filing, within 30 days of the entry date of an order consistent with this motion, the following: 
 
(a) a petition, with appropriate “good cause” justification, seeking exception to the metered service requirement at 52 Pa. Code § 65.7(d); and
(b) its Annual Reports for the years 2008 and 2009 in compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 65.19.

	If the company fails to make these filings within the 30 days specified herein, the Commission will impose and enforce a fine of $19,000 on the company and Mr. Evans for the violations specified in the Amended Complaint.  By this motion the fine sought by LBPS is being reduced from $77,000 to $19,000 because this is in the public interest.  As noted above, the Commission’s goal is to ensure safe, adequate, and reasonable service to the company’s customers.  The civil penalty is based on a fine of $250 per day for 73 days ($18,250) for failure to provide metered service, $250 for failing to provide metered service by February 9, 1996, $500 for failure to file monthly reports on metering progress, and failing to file Annual Reports with the Commission for the years 2008 and 2009.

	If the company and Mr. Evans cannot comply with the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations, Mr. Evans is encouraged to explore a sale of the company to others who can do so.

Therefore, I move that:

	The Office of Special Assistants draft a revised Final Order consistent with this motion requiring the company and Mr. Evans, within 30 days of entry of the Order, to:

1)	File a petition, with appropriate “good cause” justification, for exception to the metered service requirement, at 52 Pa. Code §65.7(d); and 

2)	File Annual Reports for the years 2008 and 2009 in compliance with 52 Pa. Code §65.19; and that







3)      Should the company and Mr. Evans fail to make the aforementioned filings within 30 days of the entry of the Order, the company and Mr. Evans shall pay a fine in the amount of nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000) for failing to comply with the Commission Order and Section 501(c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.§501(c) and Section 504 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §504. 



Date: July 15, 2010					

                                                                                           _______________________________
James H. Cawley, Chairman
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